Robust Adaptive Detection of Buried Pipes using GPR
Q Hoarau, G Ginolhac, A Atto, J M Nicolas
To cite this version:
Q Hoarau, G Ginolhac, A Atto, J M Nicolas. Robust Adaptive Detection of Buried Pipes using
GPR. Signal Processing, Elsevier, 2016, <10.1016/j.sigpro.2016.07.001>. <hal-01375659>
HAL Id: hal-01375659
Submitted on 3 Oct 2016

responses.
Future work will deal with a more elaborate modelling of the response of the
buried pipe. For example, the width and/or the type of pipe could be integrated
into the steering vector by using the subspace approaches of [21], [22] and [23].
Acknowledgment
We thank the ENGIE Company for providing GPR datasets and BPI France
for funding this work. Also, we are grateful Sophie Reed for correcting English
mistakes in this paper.
References
[1] D. J. Daniels, Ground Penetrating Radar, IEE, 2004.
16
[2] H. M. Jol (Ed.), Ground Penetrating Radar: Theory and Applications, Else-
vier, 2009.
[3] A. Gurbuz, J. McClellan, W. Scott, A compressive sensing data acquisition
and imaging method for stepped frequency GPRs, Signal Processing, IEEE
Transactions on 57 (7) (2009) 2640–2650. doi:10.1109/TSP.2009.2016270.
[4] Z. Zeng, J. Li, L. Huang, X. Feng, F. Liu, Improving target de-
tection accuracy based on multipolarization MIMO GPR, Geoscience
and Remote Sensing, IEEE Transactions on 53 (1) (2015) 15–24.
doi:10.1109/TGRS.2014.2312937.

IEEE Transactions on 42 (8) (1994) 2146–2157.
[30] D. Tyler, Robustness and efficiency properties of scatter matrices,
Biometrika 70 (2) (1983) 411.
[31] D. Tyler, A distribution-free m-estimator of multivariate scatter, Ann. Statist.
15 (1) (1987) 234?251.
19
[32] F. Gini, M. Greco, Texture modelling, estimation and validation using mea-
sured sea clutter data, IEE Proc. Radar, Sonar Navig. 149 (3) (2002) 115 –
124.
[33] F. Pascal, Y. Chitour, J. Ovarlez, P. Forster, P. Larzabal, Existence and char-
acterization of the covariance matrix maximum likelihood estimate in spher-
ically invariant random processes, Signal Processing, IEEE Transactions on
56 (1) (2008) 34 – 48.
[34] D. Morales-Jimenez, R. Couillet, M. McKay, Large dimensional analysis
of robust m-estimators of covariance with outliers, Signal Processing, IEEE
Transactions on 63 (21) (2015) 5784–5797. doi:10.1109/TSP.2015.2460225.
[35] R. Maronna, R. Martin, V. Yohai, Robust Statistics: Theory and Methods,
Wiley Series in Probability and Statistics, 2006.
[36] P. Huber, Robust estimation of a location parameter, Ann. Math. Statist.
35 (1) (1964) 73 – 101.
[37] P. Huber, E. Ronchetti, Robust Statistics, Wiley, 2009.
[38] M. Mahot, F. Pascal, P. Forster, J. Ovarlez, Asymptotic properties of robust
complex covariance matrix estimates, Signal Processing, IEEE Transactions
on 61 (13) (2013) 3348–3356. doi:10.1109/TSP.2013.2259823.
[39] I. Reed, J. Mallett, L. Brennan, Rapid convergence rate in adaptive ar-
rays, Aerospace and Electronic Systems, IEEE Transactions on AES-10 (6)
(1974) 853 – 863.
[40] M. Rangaswamy, F. Lin, K. Gerlach, Robust adaptive signal processing
methods for heterogeneous radar clutter scenarios, Signal Processing 84
(2004) 1653 – 1665.
[41] A. Breloy, G. Ginolhac, F. Pascal, P. Forster, Clutter subspace estimation in
low rank heterogeneous noise context, Signal Processing, IEEE Transactions
on 63 (9) (2015) 2173 – 2182.
[42] P. Forster, Generalized cross spectral matrices for array of arbitrary geome-
try, Signal Processing, IEEE Transactions on 49 (5) (2001) 972–978.
20
[43] I. Soloveychik, A. Wiesel, Tyler’s covariance matrix estimator in ellipti-
cal models with convex structure, Signal Processing, IEEE Transactions on
62 (20) (2014) 5251 – 5259.
[44] Y. Sun, P. Babu, D. Palomar, Regularized robust estimation of mean and
covariance matrix under heavy-tailed distributions, Signal Processing, IEEE
Transactions on 63 (12) (2015) 3096–3109. doi:10.1109/TSP.2015.2417513.
[45] O. Ledoit, M. Wolf, A well-conditioned estimator for large-dimensional co-
variance matrices, Journal of multivariate analysis 88 (2004) 365–411.
[46] L. Du, J. Li, P. Stoica, Fully automatic computation of diago-
nal loading levels for robust adaptive beamforming, Aerospace and
Electronic Systems, IEEE Transactions on 46 (1) (2010) 449–458.
doi:10.1109/TAES.2010.5417174.
[47] Y. Chen, A. Wiesel, A. Hero, Robust shrinkage estimation of high-
dimensional covariance matrices, Signal Processing, IEEE Transactions on
59 (9) (2011) 4097–4107. doi:10.1109/TSP.2011.2138698.
[48] F. Pascal, Y. Chitour, Y. Quek, Generalized robust shrinkage estimator and its
application to stap detection problem, Signal Processing, IEEE Transactions
on 62 (21) (2014) 5640–5651. doi:10.1109/TSP.2014.2355779.
[49] E. Ollila, D. Tyler, Regularized m -estimators of scatter matrix, Sig-
nal Processing, IEEE Transactions on 62 (22) (2014) 6059–6070.
doi:10.1109/TSP.2014.2360826.
[50] M. Cetin, I. Stojanovic, N. O. Onhon, K. R. Varshney, S. Samadi, W. C.
Karl, A. S. Willsky, Sparsity-driven synthetic aperture radar imaging: Re-
construction, autofocusing, moving targets, and compressed sensing, Signal
Processing Magazine, IEEE 31 (4) (2014) 27–40.
[51] A. Massa, P. Rocca, G. Oliveri, Compressive sensing in electromagnetics-a
review, Antennas and Propagation Magazine, IEEE 57 (1) (2015) 224–238.
[52] M. Rangaswamy, D. Weiner, A. Ozturk, Non-gaussian vector identification
using spherically invariant random processes, Aerospace and Electronic Sys-
tems, IEEE Transactions on 29 (1) (1993) 111–124.
21
[53] E. Jay, J. Ovarlez, D. Leclercq, P. Duvaut, BORD: Bayesian optimum radar
detector, Signal Processing 83 (6) (2003) 1151 – 1162.
[54] F. Pascal, P. Forster, J. Ovarlez, P. Larzabal, Performance analysis of covari-
ance matrix estimates in impulsive noise, Signal Processing, IEEE Transac-
tions on 56 (6) (2008) 2206 – 2217.
[55] Y. Abramovich, N. Spencer, Diagonally loaded normalised sample matrix in-
version (lnsmi) for outlier-resistant adaptive filtering, in: Acoustics, Speech
and Signal Processing, 2007. ICASSP 2007. IEEE International Conference
on, Vol. 3, 2007, pp. III–1105–III–1108. doi:10.1109/ICASSP.2007.366877.
[56] W. Sun, H. So, F. Chan, L. Huang, Tensor approach for eigenvector-based
multi-dimensional harmonic retrieval, Signal Processing, IEEE Transactions
on 61 (13) (2013) 3378–3388.
[57] S. Kraut, L. Scharf, L. McWhorter, Adaptive subspace detectors, Signal Pro-